

September 21, 1994

Richard H. Miers, C.P.A.

Miers & Miers

135 Cal Avenue

P.O. Box 609

Barstow, CA 92312-0609



Re:
Your Request For Advice




Our File No. I-94-256

Dear Mr. Miers:


We write in response to your request for advice on behalf of Jeffrey D. Miers regarding application of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION PRESENTED


Are any provisions of the Act violated by a certified public accountant who audits city agencies when the accountant acts as campaign treasurer and personal accountant for a city councilmember?

CONCLUSION


The conduct outlined in your request does not create a conflict-of-interest under the Act.

FACTS


Your partner, Jeffrey D. Miers has been asked by a present member of the Barstow City Council to serve as his campaign treasurer for the coming November election.  Your firm audits the City of Barstow and its component units.  In addition, you prepare the personal tax returns of this councilmember and others.

ANALYSIS


The Act does not prohibit Jeffrey Miers participation in a reelection campaign as a committee treasurer.  It is not a conflict-of-interest under the Act for public employees, consultants, or officials to participate as a treasurer or chairman of a candidate's committee.  As campaign treasurer, however, Jeffrey Miers will be responsible for the record keeping and disclosure functions of the councilmember's reelection committee.  The Act's requirements in this area are quite extensive.  To aid your partner in his understanding of these provisions we enclose copies of the campaign disclosure manual for candidates and the 1994 supplement.


Should you have any questions regarding the technical disclosure requirements imposed by the Act, you may contact the Commission's Technical Assistance Division at (916) 322-5662.  




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosures

